(d) the Company entering into a binding term sheet for debt financing of approximately

$4,500,000 (Debt Financing Condition) (refer to Section 5.1(d)); and

(e) ASX providing the Company with a list of conditions on terms acceptable to the

Company (acting reasonably) which, when satisfied, will result in Reinstatement.

If any of these conditions are not satisfied the Company will not proceed with the Offers and

the Company will repay all Application Monies received under the Public Offer to the

Applicants (without interest) in accordance with the Corporations Act.

3.9 Minimum Subscription

The minimum subscription referred to in the Investment Overview and the first paragraph of

Section 2.4 is replaced with the following:

The minimum subscription under the Public Offer is $13,000,000 (before costs) (being the

issue of a minimum of 65,000,000 new Shares).

3.10 Capital structure on Reinstatement

The first paragraph and table of Section 2.5, and the table replicated in the Investment

Overview on page 25, is replaced with the following:

The proposed capital structure of the Company on Reinstatement is set out below:

Shares
Number of Shares

(Minimum
Subscription)

%
Number of Shares

(Maximum
Subscription)

%

Existing Shares  73,328,415 49.06 73,328,415 45.99

Public Offer
Shares1 65,000,000 43.49 75,000,000 47.04

Corporate Advisor
Shares2 1,125,000 0.75 1,125,000 0.71

Conversion
Shares3 10,000,000 6.69 10,000,000 6.27

Total (post-
Consolidation) 149,453,415 100.00 159,453,415 100.00

Notes:

1. The Company is seeking to raise up to $15 million (before costs) under the Public Offer through
an offer of up to 75,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.20 per Share.

2. Securities to be issued in accordance with the Corporate Advisor Mandate summarised in
Section 8.2(c).

3. Securities to be issued on conversion of the Convertible Notes summarised in Section 8.2(d).

4. All figures are subject to the effect of rounding post-Consolidation.

3.11 Purpose of the Offers and proposed use of funds

The second and third paragraphs of Section 2.6 is replaced with the following:

[…]

in this Report.  Before acting or relying on any information, potential investors should consider

whether it is appropriate for their objectives, financial situation or needs.

Without modifying our conclusions, we draw attention to Section 2 of this Report, which

describes the purpose of the financial information, being for inclusion in the Prospectus. As a

result, the financial information may not be suitable for use for another purpose.

BDO has consented to the inclusion of this Report in the Prospectus in the form and context in

which it is included.  At the date of this Report this consent has not been withdrawn.  However,

BDO has not authorised the issue of the Prospectus.  Accordingly, BDO makes no representation

regarding, and takes no responsibility for, any other statements or material in or omissions from

the Prospectus.

Yours faithfully

BDO Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd

Adam Myers

Director

 8

APPENDIX 1

K-TIG LIMITED

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Pro Forma Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income

K-TIG
Reviewed half

year ended

GEL
Translated

for the half
year ended

Pro-forma

  31-Dec-22 28-Feb-23
  $ $ $

Sales revenue  1,844,907 12,301,127 14,146,034
Cost of sales (609,691) (9,878,439) (10,488,130)

Gross profit/(loss) 1,235,216 2,422,688 3,657,904
Other income 362,315 32,940 395,255

Expenses
Marketing expense (242,628) (4,620) (247,248)
Corporate expense (531,106) (810,070) (1,341,176)
Service expense (136,469) -  (136,469)
Employee benefits expense (2,427,362) (449,221) (2,876,583)
Office/workshop expense (225,315) (463,456) (688,771)
Travel expense (219,721) -  (219,721)
R&D expense (49,433) -  (49,433)
Other expenses (52,545) (74,610) (127,155)
Distribution costs -  (65,543) (65,543)

Total operating expenses (3,884,579) (1,867,522) (5,752,101)

Interest receivable and similar income (2,287,049) 588,105 (1,698,943)
Interest payable and similar charges  -  (105,774) (105,774)

(Loss) before income tax expense (2,287,049) 482,331 (1,804,717)
Income tax expense

(Loss) for the period  524,253 (26,352) 497,901
Other comprehensive income (1,762,796) 455,979 (1,306,816)

Other comprehensive income/(expense) 1,844,907 12,301,127 14,146,034

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (5,944,188) 435,173 (5,509,016)

Past performance isn’t a guide to future performance. Users should note the companies have different
year ends and should take this into account when using the information for their purposes. We note that
the directors of K-TIG believe that there are not any adjustments required in respect of intercompany
transactions and no synergies have been taken into account in preparing the pro forma. A reallocation of
the administrative expenses of GEL has been undertaken to allocate on a similar basis to K-TIG.

 9

APPENDIX 2

K-TIG LIMITED

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  K-TIG GEL GEL  Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

  Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Subsequent adjustments adjustments after offers after offers

  as at as at as at

  31-Dec-22 28-Feb-23 31-Aug-22 events Min Max Min Max

 Note $ £ $* $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
4 1,501,406 1,246,680 2,227,010 (11,998,832) 16,327,795 18,185,500 8,057,379 9,915,084

Trade and other receivables
  681,681 4,874,411 8,707,415 -  -  -  9,389,096 9,389,096

Inventories
  2,418,915 2,218,237 3,962,553 -  -  -  6,381,468 6,381,468

Income tax asset
  -  505,448 902,908   902,908 902,908

Financial assets
  40,000 -  -  -  -  -  40,000 40,000

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS
  4,642,002 8,844,776 15,799,886 (11,998,832) 16,327,795 18,185,500 24,770,851 26,628,556

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Other receivables
  14,150 -  -  -  -  -  14,150 14,150

Property, plant and equipment
5 573,970 8,738,603 15,610,223 179,586 -  -  16,363,779 16,363,779

Right-of-use-assets
  699,298 21,017 37,544 -  -  -  736,842 736,842

Intangibles
  25,302 -  -  -  -  -  25,302 25,302

Goodwill
5 -  -  -  6,296,822 -  -  6,296,822 6,296,822

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS
  1,312,720 8,759,620 15,647,767 6,476,408 -  -  23,436,895 23,436,895

TOTAL ASSETS
  5,954,722 17,604,396 31,447,653 (5,522,424) 16,327,795 18,185,500 48,207,746 50,065,451

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables
  1,530,910 1,041,744 1,860,922 -  -  -  3,391,832 3,391,832

Amounts received in advance
  208,044 -  -  -  -  -  208,044 208,044

Lease Labilities
  105,989 20,017 35,757 -  -  -  141,746 141,746

Employee benefits
  207,107 519,769 928,491 -  -  -  1,135,598 1,135,598

Borrowings
6 -  554,385 990,327 7,528,760 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 6,519,087 6,519,087

Other current liabilities
  -  493,458 881,490 -  -  -  881,490 881,490

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES
  2,052,050 2,629,373 4,696,986 7,528,760 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 12,277,797 12,277,797

 10

  K-TIG GEL GEL  Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

  Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Subsequent adjustments adjustments after offers after offers

  as at as at as at

  31-Dec-22 28-Feb-23 31-Aug-22 events Min Max Min Max

 Note $ £ $* $ $ $ $ $

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities
  601,384 1,000 1,786 -  -  -  603,170 603,170

Employee benefits
  42,680 -  -  -  -  -  42,680 42,680

Provisions for liabilities
  -  1,705,492 3,046,610 -  -  -  3,046,610 3,046,610

Borrowings
7 -  407,478 727,899 9,923,187 4,500,000 4,500,000 15,151,086 15,151,086

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
  644,064 2,113,970 3,776,295 9,923,187 4,500,000 4,500,000 18,843,546 18,843,546

TOTAL LIABILITIES
  2,696,114 4,743,343 8,473,282 17,451,947 2,500,000 2,500,000 31,121,343 31,121,343

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)
  3,258,608 12,861,053 22,974,371 (22,974,371) 13,827,795 15,685,500 17,086,403 18,944,108

EQUITY

Issued capital
8 27,854,304 100,000 178,635 (178,635) 13,971,897 15,831,897 41,826,201 43,686,201

Revaluation reserve
9 -  1,735,487 3,100,191 (3,100,191) -  -  -  -

Share based payment reserve
10 2,379,371 -  -  -  1,526,000 1,526,000 3,905,371 3,905,371

Foreign currency translation
reserve

529,588 -  -  -  -  -  529,588 529,588

Accumulated profit/(loss)
11 (27,504,655) 11,025,566 19,695,545 (19,695,545) (1,670,102) (1,672,397) (29,174,757) (29,177,052)

TOTAL EQUITY
  3,258,608 12,861,053 22,974,371 (22,974,371) 13,827,795 15,685,500 17,086,403 18,944,108

*Note: GEL’s Historical financial information has been converted to AUD as at 31 December 2022, utilising the AUD/GBP exchange rate of 0.5634 sourced from Bloomberg.

The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital movements over the period from 1 January 2023 until completion. We have

been advised that the operating costs of K-TIG for the period subsequent to 31 December 2022 have been between $300,000 and $400,000 per month.

[…]

Reviewed balance of K-TIG at 31 December 2022   -

Reviewed balance of GEL at 28 Feb 2023   990,327

Subsequent events:

Issue of the Convertible Notes   2,000,000

Vendor finance - business   1,464,809

Vendor finance - property   4,063,951

   7,528,760

Pro-forma adjustments:

Conversion of Convertible Notes under the Conversion Offer   (2,000,000)

   (2,000,000)

Pro-forma Balance   6,519,087

 23

Reviewed

as at
Pro-forma

  31-Dec-22 after Offers

NOTE 7. NON-CURRENT BORROWINGS $ $

Non Current Borrowings -  15,151,086

Reviewed balance of K-TIG at 31 December 2022   -

Reviewed balance of GEL at 28 Feb 2023   727,899

Subsequent events:

Vendor finance - business   5,859,235

Vendor finance - property   4,063,951

   9,923,187

Pro-forma adjustments:

Debt financing agreement   4,500,000

   14,423,187

Pro-forma Balance   15,151,086

   Pro-forma Pro-forma

  Reviewed as
at

after Offers after Offers

  31-Dec-22 Minimum Maximum

NOTE 9. ISSUED CAPITAL  $ $ $

Issued Capital   27,854,304 41,826,201 43,686,201

Number of

shares (min)
Number of

shares (max)
$ $

Issued capital in K-TIG as at 31 December 2022 183,319,832 183,319,832 27,854,304 27,854,304

Issued capital in GEL as at 28 February 2023 -  -  178,635 178,635

  183,319,832 183,319,832 28,032,939 28,032,939

Subsequent events:

Elimination of the issued capital of GEL upon
acquisition

-  -  (178,635) (178,635)

  -  -  (178,635) (178,635)

Pro-forma adjustments:

Effect of a 2.5-to-1 consolidation (109,991,899) (109,991,899) -  -

Shares issued under the Public Offer

65,000,000

75,000,000
13,000,000 15,000,000

Shares issued under the Conversion Offer

10,000,000

10,000,000
2,000,000 2,000,000

Issue of the Corporate Advisor Shares 1,125,000 1,125,000 225,000 225,000

Issue of the Corporate Advisor Options -  -  (266,000) (266,000)

Cost of the Public Offer -  -  (987,103) (1,127,103)

  (33,866,899) (23,866,899) 13,971,897 15,831,897

Pro-forma Balance 149,452,933 159,452,933 41,826,201 43,686,201

 24

 Reviewed
as at

Pro-forma

 31-Dec-22 after Offers

NOTE 10. REVALUATION RESERVE $ $

Revaluation reserve - -

Reviewed balance of K-TIG at 31 December 2022  -

Reviewed balance of GEL at 28 February 2023  3,100,191

Subsequent events

Elimination of GEL's revaluation reserve upon acquisition  (3,100,191)